

No. 23-2944

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS and WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH
INSPECTION SERVICE WILDLIFE SERVICES, U.S. FOREST SERVICE,
and BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
No. 3:21-cv-00508-LRH-CLB
Hon. Larry R. Hicks

**CONSERVATION ORGANIZATIONS' *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF AND
REVERSAL**

Andrew Hursh
WILDERNESS WATCH
PO Box 9175
Missoula, Montana 59807
Tel: 406-542-2048 Ext. 6
andrewhursh@wildernesswatch.org
Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND REQUEST FOR CONSENT	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. <u>Background: Federal Environmental Law, the National Wilderness Preservation System, and Wildlife</u>	8
II. <u>A Federal Agency That Kills Wildlife</u>	14
III. <u>The Need for this Court to Clarify and Enforce the Law</u>	20
IV. <u>Conclusion</u>	26
APPENDIX	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>EC Term of Years Trust v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 429 (2007).....	24
<i>Forest Guardians v. Animal Plant Health Insp. Serv.</i> , 309 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2002) (per curiam).....	21
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	24
<i>Wilderness Society v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 316 F. 3d 913 (9th Cir. 2003)..	22
<i>Wilderness Society v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	passim
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1131	4, 6, 8, 18
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1604(g)(3)(B).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 590a.....	5
33 U.S.C. §§ 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 1431	3, 4
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(11)	4
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8)	3
43 U.S.C. § 1702(a).....	4
Animal Damage Control Act, Pub. L. No. 71-776, 46 Stat. 1468 (1931)	10
Nev. Stat. § 527.260 (1969).....	6
Other Authorities	
<i>Bald Eagle</i> , U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERV., https://www.fws.gov/species/bald-eagle-haliaeetus-leucocephalus	10

- Ben Goldfarb, *Wildlife Services and its Eternal War on Predators*, HIGH COUNTRY NEWS, Jan. 25, 2016, <https://www.hcn.org/issues/48.1/wildlife-services-forever-war-on-predators> 15
- Christine Peterson, *25 years after returning to Yellowstone, wolves have helped stabilize the ecosystem*, NAT. GEOGRAPHIC, July 10, 2020, <https://www.nationalgeographic.com/animals/article/yellowstone-wolves-reintroduction-helped-stabilize-ecosystem> 13
- Christopher Ketchum, *The Rogue Agency*, HARPER'S MAGAZINE, May 2016, <https://harpers.org/archive/2016/03/the-rogue-agency/> 15, 18
- Dina Fine Maron, *U.S. government agency accidentally killed almost 3,000 animals in 2021*, NAT. GEOGRAPHIC, Apr. 12, 2022, <https://www.nationalgeographic.com/animals/article/us-government-agency-accidentally-killed-almost-3000-animals-in-2021> 15
- George Cameron Coggins & Parthenia Blessing Evans, *Predators' Rights and American Wildlife Law*, 24 ARIZ. L. REV. 821 (1982). 12, 13, 16
- Glaser, Romaniello, and Moskowitz, *Costs and Consequences: The Real Price of Livestock Grazing on America's Public Lands*, CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, January 2015 18
- Gloria Dickie, *Global wildlife populations have sunk 69% since 1970 - WWF report*, REUTERS, Oct. 12, 2022, <https://www.reuters.com/business/environment/global-wildlife-populations-have-sunk-69-since-1970-wwf-report-2022-10-12/> 11
- Grazing Fees: Overview and Issues, CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE, March 4, 2019, <https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/RS/RS21232/31> 18
- Gregory P. Asner et al., *Grazing Systems, Ecosystem Responses, and Global Change*, 29 ANN. REV. ENV'T & RES. 261 (2004), <https://doi.org/10.1146/annurev.energy.29.062403.102142> 11
- History of Wildlife Services*, U.S. DEP'T OF AGRICULTURE, <https://storymaps.arcgis.com/stories/70584a170f6745efbdaacb9fe3c6c65d> 16
- Introduction to the Clean Water Act*, U.S. ENV'T'L PROT. AGENCY, https://cfpub.epa.gov/watertrain/moduleFrame.cfm?parent_object_id=2571 10
- J. Boone Kauffman et al., *Livestock Use on Public Lands in the Western USA Exacerbates Climate Change: Implications for Climate Change Mitigation and Adaptation*, 69 ENV'T'L MGMT. 1137 (2022). 17

Jamison E. Colburn, <i>Habitat and Humanity: Public Lands Law in the Age of Ecology</i> , 39 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 145 (2007).....	13
<i>Listed species with spatial current range believed to or known to occur in Nevada</i> , U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERV., https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/report/species-listings-by-state?stateAbbrev=NV&stateName=Nevada&statusCategory=Listed	12
<i>Notes and News</i> , THE AUK, Vol. 8, No. 3 (July 1931)	16
<i>Program Data Reports</i> , ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERV., https://www.aphis.usda.gov/aphis/ourfocus/wildlifedamage/pdr/?file=PDR-G_Report&p=2022:INDEX :	14, 15
<i>Public Land Livestock Fees Hit Rock-Bottom</i> , PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR ENV'T'L RESPONSIBILITY, Feb. 21, 2019, https://peer.org/public-land-livestock-fees-hit-rock-bottom/	18
<i>The Passenger Pigeon</i> , SMITHSONIAN INST., https://www.si.edu/spotlight/passenger-pigeon	10
Tom Knudsen, <i>The killing agency: Wildlife Services' brutal methods leave a trail of animal death</i> , SACRAMENTO BEE, Oct. 18, 2014, https://www.sacbee.com/news/investigations/wildlife-investigation/article2574599.html	15
Tom Tidwell (then-U.S. Forest Service Chief), <i>Speech to the World Conservation Congress</i> (Sept. 4, 2016), https://www.fs.usda.gov/speeches/state-forests-and-forestry-united-states-1	10
<i>Weeds and Invasives</i> , U.S. Bureau Land Mgmt., https://www.blm.gov/programs/weeds-and-invasives	11
